CH \$165.00 39

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM807163

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Twin Brook Capital Partners, LLC		05/01/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kilndirect, LLC	
Street Address:	2630 US-15	
City:	Sumter	
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	29154	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: SOUTH CAROLINA	
Name:	Vexor Technology, LLC	
Street Address:	955 W. Smith Road	
City:	Medina	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44256	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Registration Number: 3901113		VEXOR	
Registration Number: 3911813		VEXOR ENGINEERED FUEL	
Registration Number: 3434031		VEXOR TECHNOLOGY	
Registration Number:	3434032	VEXOR ENGINEERED FUEL	
Registration Number:	3599063	VEXOR TECHNOLOGY	
Registration Number:	3014552	KILN DIRECT	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4155911000

Email: TrademarksCH@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Becky L. Troutman, Winston & Strawn LLP

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008063 FRAME: 0770

900769705

		l California Street n Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Becky L. Troutman	
		/Becky L. Troutman/ mp	
		05/01/2023	

Total Attachments: 3

source=TB-Intergulf - Termination and Release of Security Interest (Trademarks) (EXECUTED)#page1.tif source=TB-Intergulf - Termination and Release of Security Interest (Trademarks) (EXECUTED)#page2.tif source=TB-Intergulf - Termination and Release of Security Interest (Trademarks) (EXECUTED)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008063 FRAME: 0771

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

- This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of May 1, 2023 ("Release"), is made by TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC ("Agent"), in favor of KILNDIRECT, LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company ("Kilndirect") and VEXOR TECHNOLOGY, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("Vexor"). Vexor and Kilndirect are referred to herein individually as a "Grantor" and together, the "Grantors").
- WHEREAS, Agent, the Grantors and certain other parties have entered into that certain Amended and Restated Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2021 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Collateral Agreement");
- WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement and that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 1, 2021, by and between Agent and the Grantors (the "IP Security Agreement"), the Grantors granted to Agent a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantors in and to certain Intellectual Property (including the Trademarks on Schedule A attached hereto ("Trademark Collateral"));
- WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on July 1, 2021 at Reel 07343 Frame 0758; and
- WHEREAS, Grantors have satisfied the terms of the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement and the IP Security Agreement, and Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in the Intellectual Property, including the Trademark Collateral.
- **NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby states as follows:
- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement or the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, as applicable.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases all of its security interest in and to all Intellectual Property of Grantor (including, but not limited to, the Trademark Collateral), and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Intellectual Property (including the Trademark Collateral) shall hereby cease and become void; and
- (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3.** Further Assurances. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the termination and release of the security interest contemplated hereby.
- **SECTION 4**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008063 FRAME: 0772

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

AGENT:

TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC

By: Kimber Vinck (Apr 25, 2023 20:23 CD7)

Name: Kimberly Trick

Its: Managing Director

REEL: 008063 FRAME: 0773

Schedule A

U.S. Trademark Registration and Applications

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Registration Date	Registration No.	Owner
VEXOR	1/4/11	3901113	VEXOR
			TECHNOLOGY, LLC
Su.	1/25/11	3911813	VEXOR
VEXOR ENGINEERED FUEL			TECHNOLOGY, LLC
VEXOR TECHNOLOGY	5/27/08	3434031	VEXOR
			TECHNOLOGY, LLC
VEXOR ENGINEERED	5/27/08	3434032	VEXOR
FUEL			TECHNOLOGY, LLC
· Aur	3/31/09	3599063	VEXOR
VEXØR			TECHNOLOGY, LLC
тесньогову	11/15/05	2014552	Kil D. A LLC
	11/15/05	3014552	KilnDirect, LLC
KH N DIDECT			
KILN DIRECT			

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

RECORDED: 05/01/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008063 FRAME: 0774